
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, 
CAMBS, PE29 3TN on TUESDAY, 9 JULY 2013 at 7:00 PM and you 
are requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 Contact 

(01480) 
 

 APOLOGIES   
 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 11th June 2013. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary or 
other interests in relation to any Agenda Item. Please see Notes 
below. 
 

 

3. NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Notice of Executive Decisions, which was 
published on 20th June 2013 is attached. Members are invited to 
note the Decisions and to comment as appropriate on any items 
contained therein.  
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

4. LANDSCAPE SENSITIVITY TO WIND TURBINE DEVELOPMENT 
DRAFT REVISED SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT  
(Pages 13 - 160) 

 

 

 To receive a report from the Planning Services Manager (Policy) 
seeking approval of the Landscape Sensitivity to Wind Turbine 
Development Supplementary Planning Document. 
 

P Bland/C Thompson 
388430/388438 

5. UPDATE ON DRAINAGE IN YAXLEY   
 

 

 To receive an update on drainage in Yaxley. 
 

C Allen 
388380 

6. WORK PLAN STUDIES  (Pages 161 - 166) 
 

 

 To consider, with the aid of a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services, the current programme of Overview and 
Scrutiny studies. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

7. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-
BEING) - PROGRESS  (Pages 167 - 172) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
on the Panel’s programme of studies. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 



 
8. SCRUTINY  (Pages 173 - 180) 
 

 

 To scrutinise decisions as set out in the Decision Digest and to raise 
any other matters for scr
[...]
rson with whom you have a close association to a greater extent than it would affect 
the majority of the council tax payers, rate payers or inhabitants of the ward or 
electoral area for which you have been elected or otherwise of the authority's 
administrative area, or 

  (b) it relates to or is likely to affect any of the descriptions referred to above, but in respect 
of a member of your family (other than specified in (2)(b) above) or a person with 
whom you have a close association 

 
 and that interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest. 



 
 

Please contact Miss H Ali, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No: (01480) 388006/email: 
Habbiba.Ali@huntingdonshire.gov.uk if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, 
wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information 
on any decision taken by the Panel. 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 
In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN 
on Tuesday, 11 June 2013. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor G J Bull – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, Mrs M Banerjee, 

K J Churchill, J W Davies, D A Giles, 
G J Harlock, D Harty, Ms L Kadic and 
Mrs D C Reynolds. 
 
Mr D Hopkins – Co-opted Member. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors I C Bates 
and C R Hyams. 

 
5. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meetings of the Panel held on 9th April and 15th 

May 2013 were approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

6. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

7. NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Notice of Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Leader of the Council for the period 3rd 
June to 31st December 2013. It was confirmed that the Whole Waste 
System Approach would be submitted to the Panel for consideration 
prior to its submission to the Cabinet. 
 

8. REVIEW OF GROUNDS MAINTENANCE - SERVICE STANDARDS   
 

 (Councillor D M Tysoe, Executive Member for Environment, was in 
attendance for consideration of this item). 
 
With the aid of a report prepared by the Head of Operations (a copy 
of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Panel gave 
consideration to the first stage of a review of grounds maintenance 
service standards. By way of background, the Executive Member for 
Environment reported that the Cabinet had been tasked with 
identifying £2 million of savings and that this was one area in which it 
was felt that savings could be achieved.  
 
The Head of Operations reported on the range of work being 
undertaken by the Grounds Maintenance Team and the current 
service standards provided. It was noted that service changes and a 

Agenda Item 1

1



reduction in service standards had previously been introduced in 
2011 following an earlier review. Members of the Panel were 
therefore provided with an opportunity to comment on the service 
standards prior
[...]
 that the Council regularly collaborated 
with partner authorities on infrastructure matters such as local bus 
services and the rail network. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet be recommended to  
  

(a) note the effective joint working that has taken 
place; and 

 
(b) endorse the content of the Memorandum of Co-

operation as appended to the report now 
submitted. 

 
10. WORK PROGRAMME   

 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) which provided Members with an opportunity to establish their 
work priorities for 2013/14. In doing so, Members’ attention was 
drawn to the functions and responsibilities of the Corporate 
Governance and Employment Panels. 
 
Members undertook a review of the memberships of their Working 
Groups and appointed Councillor Mrs L Kadić as the Panel’s 
representative on the Cambridgeshire Future Transport Initiative. 
Given that the studies relating to the Tree Strategy and Design 
Principles were nearing completion, the Panel decided that no further 
changes would be required to the memberships of these Working 
Groups.  
 
Having considered the addition of new subject areas to the Panel’s 
work programme, various suggestions were made including car 
parking management, the impact of large scale housing 
developments upon the A428, local bus services within Towns and 
recycling in flats. Members would discuss how this work would 
proceed at their next meeting.  
 
In noting the outcome of the recent review of the effectiveness of 
overview and scrutiny, the Panel endorsed the content of an 
Overview and Scrutiny Protocol which provided a framework for the 
Council’s overview and scrutiny function. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the content of the report now submitted be noted; 
 
(b) that car parking management, the impact of large scale 

housing developments upon the A428, local bus 
services within Towns and recycling in flats be included 
in the Panel’s work programme as potential new study 
areas; 

4



 
(c) that Councillor Mrs L Kadić be appointed as the Panel’s 

representative on the Cambridgeshire Future Transport 
Initiative; and  

 
(d) that the Overview and Scrutiny Protocol as appended to 

the report now submitted be endorsed. 
 

11. WORK PLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) which contained details of studies being undertaken by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Social Well-Being and Economic 
Well-Being. 
 

12. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-
BEING) - PROGRESS   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) which contained details of actions taken in response to recent 
discussions and decisions. In doing so, it was reported that a site visit 
to the Great Fen would take place on 17th September 2013. 
Additionally, it was noted that owing to resource constraints within the 
Planning Service, work to finalise the Tree Strategy and Design Guide 
was currently being undertaken; however, this was taking longer than 
anticipated. 
 

13. SCRUTINY   
 

 The 134th Edition of the Decision Digest was received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS INCLUDING THOSE TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 

Prepared by Councillor J D Ablewhite  
Date of Publication: 20 June 2013 
For Period: 1st July to 31st December 2013 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor J D Ablewhite  - Executive Leader of the Council, with responsibility 
  for Strategic and Delivery Partnerships 

3 Pettis Road 
St. Ives 
Huntingdon   PE27 6SR 
 
Tel:  01480 466941          E-mail:  Jason.Ablewhite@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

Councillor N J Guyatt  - Deputy Executive Leader of the
[...]
idence. 

 
2.  BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The ‘Wind Power Supplementary Planning Document’ (Wind Power 

SPD) was adopted by the Council in 2006.  It has since been used as 
part of the local policy basis for determining wind turbine planning 
applications, and also as part of the Council’s policy defence at related 
appeals and public inquiries. 

 
2.2 Changes in circumstance since then, which include new national policy 

guidance, experience gained by the Council in handling wind turbine 
planning applications, and learning from the experiences of other 
authorities, have made it appropriate to update the Wind Power SPD 

 
2.3 A new ‘Landscape Sensitivity to Wind Turbine Development 

Supplementary Planning Document’ (Landscape Sensitivity to Wind 
Turbine Development SPD – attached as Appendix A) has been 
prepared to update, clarify, and replace the Wind Power SPD.  This 
takes into account:  

 
• The publication of new national policy guidance within the National 

Planning Policy Framework (NPPF).   
• The development of the technical methodological approach to 

assessing the    landscape sensitivity to wind turbine development that 
has taken place since 2005. 

• The need for guidance on the siting and design of smaller scale wind 
turbines. 

• A need to clarify the evidence base that underpins the documents. 
 
2.4 It is important to note that the new Landscape Sensitivity to Wind 

Turbine Development SPD does not, and was never intended, to 
change the main conclusions of the Wind Power SPD (2006), which 
remain valid. The intention was to produce an up to date, consistent, 
and usable document that is NPPF compliant.  

 

Agenda Item 4

13



2.5 Both the existing and new Supplementary Planning Documents are 
primarily concerned with guiding the location of wind turbine 
development with reference to the key characteristics of the District’s 
component Landscape Character Areas.  Both assume, for policy 
purposes, a nil wind farm scenario as a starting po
[...]
d the location of renewable energy schemes. In particular the guidance seeks to:

provide information on the relative sensitivity and capacity of the district’s landscapes in relation to
wind turbines;
indicate criteria that need to be taken into account when considering specific proposals of this type;
and
provide guidance on potential mitigation measures where appropriate.

1.2 This SPD is a revision of the February 2006 SPD: Wind Power. The SPD has been revised in the light
of:

the publication of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF);
the development of the methodological approach to assessing the landscape sensitivity to wind
turbine development that has taken place since 2005;
certain inconsistencies that have been identified between the SPD andWind Turbine Development
in Huntingdonshire (2005), the study undertaken by Land Use Consultants that underpinned the
SPD (described in this SPD as the LUC study); and
the need for guidance on the siting and design of smaller turbines

1.3 This SPD contains important information for anyone contemplating or concerned with this type of
development, and will be taken into account as a ‘material consideration’ when planning proposals are
assessed.

1.4 Clearly, turbines can form a very visible feature in the landscape, although not all landscapes are sensitive
to the same degree. This SPD provides strategic guidance on the characteristics that need to be considered,
and is intended to set out a positive approach to guide development rather than absolute thresholds. It
should help to guide proposals to the most appropriate locations and ensure that the key features and
values of Huntingdonshire's landscapes are safeguarded.

1.5 While this SPD provides an initial indication of the relative sensitivity and capacity of different
areas it should not be interpreted as a definitive statement that a particular landscape is suitable
for a particular development. Every site is unique, and any proposal involving wind turbines
[...]
t of 
Government changes to 
the Housing Benefit 
System arising from the 
Welfare Reform Act. 
 

Social Well-Being Quarterly reports presented 
to the Panel. Members of 
the Economic Well-Being 
Panel will be invited to 
attend. Next report 
expected in July 2013. 
 

Whole Panel 

Local Plan 2036 – 
Provision of Social,  
Affordable and Supported 
Housing and Impact Upon 
Homelessness 
 

To explore how the new 
Local Plan would help to 
address housing and 
homelessness needs 
within the District. 

Social Well-Being  An outline of how the new 
Local Plan will help to 
address housing and 
homelessness needs within 
the District was delivered to 
the Panel. Regular updates 
to be provided. Next update 
expected September 2013. 
Panel agreed in June 2013 
to widen the scope of its 
work to include supported 
housing. 
 

Whole Panel. 

Customer Services 
Strategy 

To contribute to the 
production of the new 
Customer Services and 
Channel Migration 
Strategy. 
 

Economic Well-Being Meetings of the Working 
Group have been held on 
13th February, 26th March 
and 21st May 2013. Officers 
will now undertake further 
work and the Group will 
reconvene once a draft 
proposal has been 
developed prior to its 
consideration by Overview 
& Scrutiny and the Cabinet.  
 

Working Group 

Review of Elderly Patient 
Care at Hinchingbrooke 
Hospital 

To undertake a review of 
elderly patient care at 
Hinchingbrooke Hospital. 
 

Social Well-Being Working Group appointed to 
undertake a review which 
will be undertaken in 
conjunction with the 

Working Group 

164



Hospital. Chairman awaiting 
information from the 
Franchise Manager at the 
Hospital to determine how 
the study should proceed. 
Public views will be elicited 
as part of the study. 
 

Review of Ambulance 
Service Provision 

To undertake a review of 
Ambulance Service 
provision within the 
District. 
 

Social Well-Being Background information on 
Ambulance Service 
provision to be submitted to 
the Panel
[...]
Working Group meetings have 

 
 
 

 
 
 

A
genda Item

 7

167



Panel 
Date 

Decision Action Response Date 

 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
11/09/12 

 
 
 

the retention and planting of trees. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor J W Davies updated the Panel on progress made 
towards completion of the Tree Strategy.  
 
 

been held comprising Councillors M G 
Baker, Mrs M Banerjee and J W Davies. A 
draft policy is being drawn up by the 
Arboricultural Officer for submission to the 
Working Group for comment. 
 
Ways of finalising the Tree Strategy are 
being considered. Arboricultural Officer met 
with consultants on 18th January 2013 and 
a proposal for a programme of work has 
been received but referred back for 
further refinement. Likely timescales to 
be advised in due course.  
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

TBC 

 
 
 
9/04/13 

 
 
 
 

11/06/13 
 
 

 

Whole Waste System Approach 
 
Panel received an update on progress with the RECAP 
Waste Partnership. The Panel has endorsed, in principle, 
the whole system approach, a business case for which is 
expected to be delivered to the Panel in the Autumn.  
 
In considering the Panel’s work programme, Panel agreed 
that it may be necessary to reconvene the Waste Collection 
Working Group when consideration is given to the whole 
waste system approach. The Working Group comprises 
Councillors M G Baker, G J Harlock and C R Hyams.  
 

 
 
Head of Operations acknowledged the 
Panel’s request for the report prior to its 
submission to the Cabinet.  

 
 
Report expected in October 2013. 

 
 

8/10/13 

 
 
 
8/11/11 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Design Principles for Future Developments  
 
Working Group appointed comprising Councillors Mrs M 
Banerjee, I Curtis, P M D Godfrey and G J Harlock to 
examine the matters raised during the Panel’s discussions 
on Loves Farm, St Neots. The Working Group has been 
tasked with making recommendations to inform future 
developments. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

168



Panel 
Dat
[...]
lor Mrs L Kadić appointed as the Panel’s 
representative on the Cambridgeshire Future Transport 
Initiative. 
 

 
 
Outcome of the County Council’s Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee on 27th March 
2013 reported to Members where 
discussion took place on Cambridgeshire 
Future Transport.  

 
 
Further updates to be delivered in 
due course. 

 
 

TBC 
 

 
 
 

12/03/13 
 
 

11/06/13 
 
 

Grounds Maintenance – Service Standards 
 
Panel agreed to undertake a review of the Council’s 
Grounds Maintenance budget.  
 
Report submitted on grounds maintenance service 
standards. An opportunity does exist to achieve savings in 
respect of litter picking. A number of suggestions were 
made by the Panel for further investigation by the Executive 
Councillor for Environment. Question was raised on the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
A report on litter picking will be 
submitted to the Panel in the 
Autumn. 

 
 
 
 
 

8/10/13 
 

 

170



Panel 
Date 

Decision Action Response Date 

 

  

number of open cemeteries and closed churchyards that 
the Council currently maintains. Head of Operations 
undertook to circulate these details outside of the meeting. 
 

Information requested from the Head of 
Operations. Response circulated to Panel 
via email on 18th June 2013. 

 
 
 
11/06/13 

List of Areas for Potential Future Studies 
 
Panel agreed to the addition of the following subject areas 
to their work programme:- 
 

• Car parking management 
• The impact of large scale housing developments 

upon the A428 (subsequently agreed by the Joint 
Chairmen that this is a Local Plan issue and will not 
be taking the matter forward) 

• Local bus services within Towns 
• Recycling in Flats 

 

 
 
Agreed to discuss how this work will 
proceed at their July meeting. 

 
 
Panel to discuss this at their 
meeting. 
 
 
 

 
 

9/07/13 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of Executive Decisions 
 
Local Plan (Stage 3 Consultation) 
 
Due to go before the Cabinet in May
[...]
ome scrutiny of this thematic 
group.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The item will be programmed in for a future 
Panel meeting as appropriate. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Due to appear before the Panel in 
October 2013. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8/10/13 

 
ACTION LOG 

(Requests for information other than those covered within the Progress Report) 
 
Date of 
Request 

   
 

Description 
 
 
None at present. 

Response 
 
 

 
 

172



 
 

 
DDD eee ccc iii sss iii ooo nnn    DDD iii ggg eee sss ttt     Edition 135 

Monthly summary of the decisions taken at meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Overview & Scrutiny and other Panels for the period 22nd May 
to 26th June 2013. 
 

Further information can be obtained from the Democratic Services Section ' (01480) 388007 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE TOWN AND 
PARISH CHARTER AND 
VOLUNTARY SECTOR COMPACT 
 
A copy of the final version of the 
Huntingdonshire Town and Parish 
Charter and Voluntary Sector Compact 
for Huntingdonshire was presented to 
the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Social Well-Being). The compact 
seeks to achieve the objectives of the 
Localism Act 2011 by providing a 
framework within which the County, 
District, Town and Parish Councils and 
the voluntary and community sector can 
work in partnership to improve the 
economic, social and environmental 
well-being of Huntingdonshire for the 
benefit of the local community. 
 
Huntingdonshire currently is the only 
Cambridgeshire authority to have a 
Charter and Compact document in 
place. The level of engagement in 
drafting the documents with both the 
Town and Parish Councils and the 
voluntary and community sector has 
been encouraging.  
 
As both documents are still subject to 
final agreement with the Town and 
Parish Councils and the voluntary and 
community sector, the Panel will have 
sight of them again September prior to 
their submission to the Cabinet. 
 
HOME IMPROVEMENT AGENCY 
SHARED SERVICE REVIEW AND 
DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT 
BUDGET 
The outcome of a review of the Ho
[...]
 of Ambulance Service provision 
within its work programme. Given the 
Panel has developed its health scrutiny 
role over the previous few years, the 
Panel has also requested a report to be 
submitted to a future meeting on health 
trends within the District. 
 
The Economic Well-Being Panel has 
identified a number of potential areas 
for future investigation which will be 
discussed further at its next meeting. 
These include – 
 

 communications and marketing; 
 treasury management – shared 

services; 
 the A14; 
 the Making Assets Count 

programme; 
 estates; and 
 the Local Enterprise 

Partnership. 
 
The Panel has also agreed to establish 
a small team to follow-up on the 
recommendations arising from the 
review of the Document Centre. 
 
The Environmental Well-Being Panel 
has identified the following areas as 
potential future study areas and will 
discuss how this work will proceed at its 
July 2013 meeting:- 
 

 car parking management; 
 the impact of large scale 

housing development upon the 
A428; 

 the A14; 

 local bus services within Towns; 
and 

 recycling in flats. 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(SOCIAL WELL-BEING) – 
PROGRESS 
 
The outcome of a recent meeting of the 
Executive Leader’s Strategy Group was 
reported to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Social Well-Being). The Panel’s 
proposals relating to Local Joint 
Committees (LJCs) will be reviewed 
again by the Cabinet. Whilst there is 
support for the proposals, the Executive 
Leader has stressed that it will be 
permissive on local communities’ part 
and that it will be up to groups of 
Parishes to organise, pay for and 
service the LJCs themselves. A report 
to this effect will be submitted to the 
Cabinet in due course.  
 
The Panel has also agreed to widen its 
scope of work relating to the Local Plan 
2036 in respect of social and affordable 
housing to include supported housing. 
 
HUNTINGDONSHIRE REGULATION 
123 AND INFRASTRUCTURE 
BUSINESS PLAN 2013/14 LIST 
 
The outcome 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN 
on Tuesday, 9 July 2013. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor G J Bull – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, Mrs M Banerjee, 

I C Bates, K J Churchill, J W Davies, 
D A Giles, D Harty, Ms L Kadic and 
Mrs D C Reynolds. 
 
Mr D Hopkins – Co-opted Member. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors K M Baker 
and G J Harlock. 

 
 

14. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 11th June 2013 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

15. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

16. NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Notice of Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Leader of the Council for the period 1st 
July to 31st December 2013. It was confirmed that the item entitled 
Loves Farm – Request for Supplementary Estimate related to the 
Community Centre and had been deferred for consideration by the 
Cabinet at its September meeting. In noting that the Whole Waste 
System Approach would be submitted to the Panel at its October 
meeting, comment was made that there should be early Member 
involvement in this matter as the proposals were likely to affect all 
Wards. 
 

17. LANDSCAPE SENSITIVITY TO WIND TURBINE DEVELOPMENT 
DRAFT REVISED SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT   

 
 With the aid of a report prepared by the Planning Service Manager 

(Policy) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel 
gave consideration to the Landscape Sensitivity to Wind Turbine 
Development Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) and the 
supporting technical evidence prior to their submission to the Cabinet. 
In introducing the item, the Planning Service Manager (Policy) 
reported that the Draft Revised SPD had been updated to take into 



 

 

account the publication of new national policy guidance within the 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), the development of the 
technical methodological approach to assessing landscape sensitivity 
to wind turbine development since 2005, the need for guidance on the 
siting and design of smaller scale wind turbines and the need to 
clarify the document’s evidence base. The evidence base included an 
additional commissioned piece of work on the Cumulative Landscape 
and Visual Impacts of Wind Turbines in Huntingdonshire, which 
detailed all operational and consented wind turbine developments in 
the District together with those which currently were awaiting 
determination. 
 
The Chairmen drew attention to the content of a letter sent to 
Members by Mr Watters, a representative of Molesworth Action 
Group, in which he stated a number of concerns relating to various 
aspects of the proposed SPD. In the letter the view was expressed 
that the guidance on wind turbine developments had been relaxed. In 
response, the Landscape Officer confirmed that there may have been 
some confusion over the reclassification of wind turbine group sizes 
within the SPD but the guidance overall was designed to tighten up 
the guidelines for developers. The omission of separation distances 
between developments was a further area of concern and it was held 
that other local authorities within Cambridgeshire had introduced 
them. However the Landscape Officer confirmed that this was not 
correct and that, in any case, the Local Plan was the appropriate 
place for such a policy. Finally, in response to references in the letter, 
clarification was received of the term “historic village”. It was noted 
that this included conservation areas as well as buildings of historic 
interest which were on the Listed Buildings Register. Having 
expressed their satisfaction with the responses received to the points 
made, Members requested that a written response was sent to Mr 
Watters. 
 
Following discussion on the findings of the study on the Cumulative 
Landscape and Visual Impacts of Wind Turbines in Huntingdonshire 
and in acknowledging the importance of this piece of work, the Panel 
made a recommendation that in order to give the draft revised SPD 
further weight and to make it better able to withstand the rigours of an 
appeal, the document should be subject to a separate public 
consultation exercise. It was therefore agreed that this 
recommendation should be put to the Cabinet. 
 
Having regard to the NPPF, a Member commented upon the omission 
of the terms “adverse visual impact” and “material harm” from the 
SPD. The Planning Policy Manager (Policy) responded by informing 
the Panel that they appeared in the Core Strategy. Nevertheless, the 
Panel recommended that explicit reference to these terms should be 
incorporated within the new planning policy framework. 
 
Discussion then ensued on the wind turbine group sizes proposed 
within the SPD which was previously of particular concern to the 
Panel. Members were not satisfied that the group sizes had been 
satisfactorily justified, particularly when considering the District’s 
unique landscape characteristics. They reiterated the point made in 
January 2013, when the draft revised SPD had been considered prior 
to public consultation, that the SPD should not include the proposed 



 

 

upper limit for large groups of wind turbines. At that time it was 
argued that the specification of an upper limit would provide 
developers with an indication of the level of development for which 
they could expect to receive approval and, in some cases, they might 
expect to exceed that level. The Panel thought that the SPD should 
be strengthened to provide more rigidity in this respect. Whilst it was 
acknowledged that the previous Land Use Consultants Study was 
used to inform the existing and the revised SPD group sizes, it was 
considered that this report had been based on areas which had 
differing landscape characteristics to those of Huntingdonshire. 
Furthermore, Table 1 of the SPD provided a summary of potential 
capacity for wind turbine developments, which indicated that there 
was, at best, moderate capacity for large groups with some of these 
limited to groups of 13-15. In addition, Table 6 revealed that some 
areas of the District were already reaching saturation point. It was 
further noted that conditions placed on existing developments 
severely restricted further development. Members argued that as 
capacity for turbines at the upper end of the large group size had 
already been restricted, the large group size should not be set at 24. 
In that light, the Panel recommended that further work should be 
undertaken significantly to revise downwards the size of the groups. 
 
The Panel then discussed the absence of separation distances from 
the draft revised SPD. It was suggested that a minimum distance of 
2km should be introduced either within the draft Local Plan or the 
SPD itself. Members recommended that Officers should be requested 
to produce terms for such a policy for approval by Members. 
 
Whilst the Panel recognised the need for the Council to have in place 
a SPD for wind turbine developments, with reference to the 
Cumulative Landscape and Visual Impacts of Wind Turbines in 
Huntingdonshire, it was clear that owing to the fact that the District 
had reached saturation point in certain landscape character areas, 
Government policy represented a particular challenge. Comment was 
also made that there appeared to be fewer wind turbine 
developments in neighbouring local authority areas.  
 
A number of other matters were discussed including the guidance on 
wind turbine developments due to be issued by the Department for 
Communities and Local Government, National Grid connections and 
the use of photo montages. Having regard to the former, it was 
reported that the impact of the announcement was not yet known but 
would need to be taken into account in the future. 
 
Having commended Officers for the production of a high quality, 
objective and comprehensive report, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Panel’s comments and recommendations on the 

report by the Planning Service Manager (Policy), the 
Landscape Sensitivity to Wind Turbine Development 
Supplementary Planning Document and the study on the 
Cumulative Landscape and Visual Impacts of Wind Turbines 
in Huntingdonshire be conveyed to the Cabinet. 

 



 

 

18. UPDATE ON DRAINAGE IN YAXLEY   
 

 Owing to delays with receiving a response from Anglian Water, the 
Chairman reported that this item would be deferred for consideration 
at a future Panel meeting.  
 

19. WORK PLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) which contained details of studies being undertaken by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Social Well-Being and Economic 
Well-Being. The Chairman indicated that he would be making 
enquiries into how the Environmental Panel might have an input into 
the items on Economic Development and on the Local Plan 2036 – 
Provision of Social, Affordable and Supported Housing which were 
being examined by the Economic Well-Being Panel and Social Well-
Being Panel respectively. 
 

20. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-
BEING) - PROGRESS   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) which contained details of actions taken in response to recent 
discussions and decisions. The Chairman delivered a brief update on 
the work being undertaken by the Corporate Plan Working Group on 
the development of the Council Delivery Plan, which would then be 
used to hold Executive Members to account on the performance of 
their respective service areas. 
 
Having regard to the Tree Strategy and Design Guide, the Chairman 
indicated that he would be raising both matters at a meeting he had 
arranged with the Assistant Director for Environment, Growth and 
Planning and the Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning and 
Housing. In noting that a report on the Whole Waste System 
Approach would be submitted to the Panel in October, Councillor M G 
Baker reported that the Waste Collection Working Group would 
consider whether to reconvene once the work on RECAP was 
complete. 
 
In terms of rural transport and the suggestion made at the previous 
meeting that local bus services within Towns might be a potential 
future study area, the Panel decided that both matters should be 
raised by Councillor Mrs L Kadić through her Cambridgeshire Future 
Transport Initiative scrutiny work. Members then requested that a 
scoping report on car parking management and a position statement 
on areas where household recycling was not taking place were 
submitted to the Panel at its September meeting. Finally, the Panel 
agreed to remove the impact of large scale housing developments 
upon the A428 from its work programme as it was a matter that would 
be addressed through the Local Plan. 
 

21. SCRUTINY   
 

 Having considered the 135th Edition of the Decision Digest, the Panel 



 

 

placed on record their concerns at the increase in waiting times for 
Occupational Therapy assessments which was reported as currently 
being 26 weeks. This matter had been discussed by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being) as part of their deliberations 
on the Home Improvement Agency Shared Service Review and 
Disabled Facilities Grant Budget report. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


